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LAKE COUNTY PLANNING AND ZONING DIVISION 
REZONING STAFF REPORT 

 

  
PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

May 2, 2018 (continued)    August 21, 2018 
August 1, 2018    
 
 

 
 
 

 

  

Requested Action: The Applicant seeks to revise the zoning on 9.98 +/- acres property from Urban Residential (R-6) to Community 
Facility District (CFD) to accommodate cellular communication tower and stormwater management facility uses. 

Applicant: Lake County Office of Public Safety Support (the “Applicant”) 

Owners: Lake County Board of County Commissioners (the “Owner”) 

Agenda Item #7 RZ-18-06-4 
LCBCC-Public Safety  

SR 46 Tower  

Commission District 4 
Campione 
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- Site Location & Information – 

 
 Land Use Table 

 
– Summary of Staff Determination – 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

– Summary of Analysis – 
The subject vacant and undeveloped property (Alternate Key 3909640) is approximately 9.98 acres, lies along the south-side 
of SR 46, in the Mt. Plymouth-Sorrento area, west of CR 435.  Lake County Public Safety, the Applicant, seeks to approval of 
a rezoning application to change zoning of the property from Urban Residential (R-6) to Community Facility District (CFD) to 
enable construction of a 350-foot emergency communications tower, in addition to accommodating a stormwater management 
facility to address stormwater issues due to SR 46 improvements.  The application also seeks waivers to the Land 
Development Regulations (LDR) for tower setbacks and tower separation distance.    

The property is currently designated within the Conservation Future Land Use Category, however, that land use designation 
does not allow communication tower use and stormwater management facilities.  Pursuant to discussion with Planning and 
Zoning staff, the Applicant (Lake County Public Safety) has submitted a concurrent future land use amendment to change the 
future land use to Public Service Facility and Infrastructure Use.  The approval of this future land use will facilitate greater 
land use and rezoning conformity.    

 

 

Size 9.98 +/- acres 
Location Southside of SR 46, east of Mt. Plymouth Loop and west of CR 435, in Mt. Plymouth area 
Alternate Key # 3909640 
Future Land Use Conservation 
Existing Zoning District Urban Residential (R-6) 
Proposed Zoning District Community Facility District (CFD) 
Joint Planning Area N/A 

Direction Future Land Use Zoning Existing Use Comments 

North Mt. Plymouth-Sorrento 
Main Street 

Planned Commercial 
(CP), CFD, and 

Agriculture, 
Developed commercial SR 46 right of way 

South Mt. Plymouth-Sorrento 
Main Street 

Urban Residential 
(R-6) 

Residential 
development Single-family dwelling 

East Mt. Plymouth-Sorrento 
Main Street R-6 Residential 

development Single-family dwelling 

West Mt. Plymouth-Sorrento 
Main Street R-6 

Residential dwellings 
& Undeveloped 

acreage 
Single-family dwelling to the northwest and Vacant 

undeveloped land to the southwest 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends APPROVAL of the rezoning application to rezone approximately 9.98 
acres from R-6 to CFD, to accommodate cellular tower and stormwater management facility, with alternative building 
setback conditions.  
 
PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD RECOMMENDATION:  
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The City of Apopka has been in discussions with Lake County Public Safety regarding a joint-use facility that could provide 
emergency communication needs for both jurisdictions.  Population growth within the Mt. Plymouth-Sorrento area and nearby 
Orange County has caused the need for additional emergency communication service to facilitate the ability to effectively and 
efficiently provide public safety needs that are demanded by this growing population. 
 
Lake County Public Safety provided responses below to the PZB questions/issue raised on May 2, 2018.  

Tower wattage & tower specifications? The tower wattage and specifications will be implemented and applied pursuant to 
Federal Communication Commission (FCC) regulations. 
Effect on property values caused by tower setback of 253-feet? The application does not contain any information of effect 
on property values caused by the tower setback of 253.   
Tower effect on cell phone/internet reception?  Cell phone/internet and tower reception is regulated by the FCC.  The 
emergency communications will have no effect on cell phone or internet usage. 
Why this location on former Conservation land area rather than a better location, maybe closer to the SR 429 
interchange, closer to Apopka?  The proposed site is a better cost-effective location for both jurisdictions (Lake County and 
Apopka) because it provides greater emergency communications coverage. 
Why a 350-foot tower & why a 253-ft. setback?  A greater height provides greater emergency communication service and 
coverage for the jurisdictions. The tower will be self-collapsing tower within 120-feet of the base consistent with requirement 
specified by LDR Section 3.13.03 (reference Attachment 1). 
 

– Analysis – 

LDR Section 14.03.03 (Standards for Review) 
 
A.   Whether the proposed rezoning is in conflict with any applicable provisions of the Code; 

The proposed rezoning of the property from Urban Residential (R-6) to Community Facility District (CFD) will create 
greater conformity between the proposed use of the land and zoning.  The proposed use of the property for a 350-
foot emergency guy-wire communication tower use and stormwater management facilities are to address needed 
public facilities within this area of the County.  These public facilities are consistent with the LDR Section 3.00.02.(Y), 
which provides the purpose of the CFD zoning district, as those areas where special or substantial community interest 
uses and activities are necessary and desirable. Additionally, the proposed rezoning to accommodate the placement 
of an emergency communication tower is consistent with LDR 3.13.01 (E) that specifies the preservation and 
enhancement of radio communications throughout Lake County in times of emergency that threaten life, safety and 
welfare of the County’s residents, businesses, and properties.  
To accommodate community and public safety service needs, the application seeks waivers to the standard setback 
and tower separation distance requirements.  In regard to the tower setbacks, the Applicant seeks to establish a 
minimum setback of 253-feet rather than 1,320 feet setback required by LDR Section 3.13.09 (Reference the Concept 
Plan).  The requested 253-foot setback is the distance between the tower compound and the nearest residential lot.  
The Applicant provided information indicating the tower will be self-collapsing within 120-feet of the tower base as 
justification to this setback waiver.  This structural aspect is consistent with LDR 3.13.03, that specifies communication 
towers shall be designed to fall within the property lines of the lot on which it is situated.  Additionally, the proposed 
tower anchor locations will be setback a minimum of 40-feet to the property line, where 25-feet is the minimum setback 
to the property line per LDR 3.14.09 (A).  
Regarding the tower separation distance, the Applicant seeks a waiver to LDR Section 3.13.10, which requires a 
5,000-foot separation distance between an existing tower.  The proposed tower location on SR 46 would result in a 
separation distance of 2,269-feet to an existing tower located west of Long Acres Drive, within the Planned Industrial 
zoning district (reference Attachment 2).  This provision of the LDR allows for a 35-percent reduction of the separation 
distance if the tower accommodates the co-location of six (6) service providers.  This accommodation would reduce 
the separation distance between these towers to 1,700 feet.   
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B.   Whether the proposed rezoning is consistent with all elements of the Lake County Comprehensive Plan; 
Although the proposed use of the property for public facilities is inconsistent with the current Conservation future 
land use, the approval of a concurrent Public Service Facility and Infrastructure future land use amendment will 
result in the proposed CFD rezoning in conformance with the Comprehensive Plan Policy I-1.5.3 for public facility 
and infrastructure uses. 

C.   Whether, and the extent to which, the proposed rezoning is inconsistent with existing and proposed land 
uses; 
Upon approval of a concurrent Public Service Facility and Infrastructure future land use amendment on the property, 
the proposed rezoning will become conforming and consistent. The property is currently designated as Conservation 
future land use, which does not allow communication tower use.  This Community Facility District (CFD) rezoning will 
accommodate the communication tower for public safety radio communication use and become consistent with the 
Public Service Facility and Infrastructure future land use upon its approval.  Lake County Public Safety has indicated 
that this emergency communication tower is desirable to the first responder needs of Lake County, Orange County 
and the City of Apopka that provide service in this area (Attachment #2). 

D. Whether there have been changed conditions that justify a rezoning; 
Population growth, in addition to FDOT improvements to the road network in the area has caused emergency 
communications deficiencies.  In response to the new service demands, Lake County Public Safety and the City of 
Apopka are working to construct a joint use public safety communications tower in the Mt. Plymouth-Sorrento area.  
The jurisdictions have concluded that this parcel will facilitate the emergency communication and service needs of 
both Lake County, Apopka, and northwest Orange County areas that are currently underserved.  Additionally, this 
property is a prime location to address stormwater management needs identified by Lake County Public Works 
necessary to accommodate the future improvements to the SR 46 right of way. 

E.   Whether, and the extent to which, the proposed rezoning would result in demands on public facilities, and 
whether, or to the extent to which, the proposed rezoning would exceed the capacity of such public facilities, 
including, but not limited to police, roads, sewage facilities, water supply, drainage, solid waste, parks and 
recreation, schools and fire and emergency medical facilities; 
No adverse impacts are anticipated to be created or generated by the future land use amendment and future public 
facilities that will be constructed on the parcel. However, Lake County Public Works provides information below that 
is proposed for incorporation into the proposed CFD ordinance.  

Transportation: A driveway will be required off of SR 46 and permitting through the Florida Department of 
Transportation will be required. 

 
Drainage: The site is currently within a FEMA flood zone of AE with and established elevation of 59 ft.  Site 
development will be required to adhere to FEMA, St Johns River Water Management District and Lake County 
regulations for development within flood zones. 
 
The siting and construction of the communications tower will meet all the requirements of the Federal Communication 
Commission, National Fire Protection Association, Occupational Safety and Health Administration, Florida Building 
Code, and the National Electrical Code.  Additionally, the communication compound and the anchor points will be 
fenced to increase public safety. 

F.   Whether, and the extent to which, the proposed rezoning would result in significant adverse impacts on the 
natural environment; 
The property is comprised of dry lake bottoms with an isolated wetland.  Preliminary surveying shows the probable 
location of the tower placement greater than 50-feet from the identified wetland area (see attached concept plan).  
This probable location is consistent with Comprehensive Plan Policy III-2.5.13 regarding the need to establish a 50-
foot buffer to identified wetland areas.  The rezoning is not anticipated to result in a significant impact on the natural 
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environment. The application indicates the need for historical, cultural and environmental impact assessments to be 
accomplished during the development application review and approval process.  Any new development is required 
to meet all criteria contained within the Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Regulations regarding natural 
resource protection.   

G.   Whether, and the extent to which, the proposed rezoning would affect the property values in the area; 
The application does not contain any information regarding the effect the proposed rezoning would have on property 
values in the area. 

H.   Whether, and the extent to which, the proposed rezoning would result in an orderly and logical development 
pattern; 

 The proposed rezoning would not disrupt the existing orderly and logical development pattern of the area. The CFD 
rezoning is compatible with existing land uses and will result in continuing the existing development pattern of the 
area. The area surrounding the subject property is developed with residential subdivision to the east, few non-
residential uses north of SR 46 and residential on the west.   

I.   Whether the proposed rezoning would be in conflict with the public interest, and in harmony with the purpose 
and intent of these Regulations; and 
The proposed rezoning application is in harmony with the general intent of the Comprehensive Plan and Land 
Development Regulations as stated in Sections A through H above. 

J.   Any other matters that may be deemed appropriate by the Lake County Zoning Board or the Board of County 
Commissioners, in review and consideration of the proposed rezoning. 
None. 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT: Staff has reviewed the application for the proposed rezoning and found: 
 

1. The rezoning application is consistent with Comprehensive Plan Comprehensive Plan Policy I-1.5.3, for the purpose 
of accommodating land use to address the County’s need for public facility and infrastructure. 
 

2. The rezoning application is consistent with Comprehensive Plan Policy III-2.5.13 regarding the need to establish a 
50-foot buffer to identified wetland areas. 

 
3. The rezoning application and use of the property is consistent with the Land Development Regulation (LDR) 

3.00.02(Y), regarding the establishment of Community Facility District zoning for uses and areas where special or 
substantial community interest uses and activities are necessary and desirable.   
 

4. The rezoning application is consistent with LDR 3.13.03, that specifies communication towers shall be designed to 
fall within the property lines of the lot on which it is situated, as the proposed tower will be self-collapsing within 120-
feet of the base. 
 

5. The rezoning application is consistent with LDR 3.14.09 (A). regarding the minimum setback requirements of 25-feet 
for the anchor point locations adjacent residential property lines.  

 
Based on these findings of fact, staff recommends Approval of the rezoning application, with conditions, as specified in the 
proposed Ordinance. 

Case Manager: Steve K. Greene, AICP, Chief Planner 

WRITTEN COMMENTS FILED: Supportive: -1-  Concern: -0- Opposition: - 3 – (May 2018) 
 



ATTACHMENT 1 - SR 46 TOWER FALL RADIUS
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  ORDINANCE #2018-xx 1 
 RZ-18-06-4 2 

LCBCC-Public Safety SR 46-Tower  3 
 4 
 5 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AMENDING THE 6 
LAKE COUNTY ZONING MAPS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR FILING WITH THE 7 
DEPARTMENT OF STATE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 8 
 9 
 WHEREAS, the Lake County Office of Public Safety Support (“Applicant”), has submitted an 10 
application on behalf of the Lake County Board of County Commissioners (BCC) (the “Property Owner”) to 11 
rezone property from Urban Residential (R-6) to Community Facility District (CFD) to allow construction of 12 
public facilities, to include of a communications tower with alternative setback standards; and 13 
 14 

WHEREAS, the subject property consists of approximately 9.98+/- acres located on State Road (SR) 15 
46, Mt. Plymouth-Sorrento area of unincorporated Lake County, in Section 29, Township 19 East, Range 28 16 
South, identified by Alternate Key Number 3909640, and more particularly described below: 17 

 18 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION  19 

EXHIBIT “A” – (ATTACHED) 20 
 21 

WHEREAS, the property subject to the request is located within the Public Service Facility and 22 
Infrastructure Future Land Use Category as shown on the Lake County Comprehensive Plan Future Land 23 
Use Map (FLUM); and 24 
 25 

WHEREAS, Lake County Planning and Zoning Board did review petition RZ-18-06-4 on the 2nd day 26 
of May, 2018 and on the 1st day of August, 2018 and after giving Notice of Hearing for a change in the use 27 
of land, including a notice that said petition will be presented to the Board of County Commissioners of 28 
Lake County, Florida, on the 21st day of August 2018; and 29 

 30 
WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners reviewed the petition, the recommendations of the 31 

Lake County Planning and Zoning Board, the staff report and any comments, favorable or unfavorable, from 32 
the public and surrounding property owners at a public hearing duly advertised, and 33 
 34 

WHEREAS, upon review, certain terms pertaining to the development of the above described 35 
property have been duly approved; and 36 

 37 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lake County, 38 

Florida, that: 39 
 40 

Section 1.   Terms: The County Manager or designee shall amend the Official Lake County Zoning Map to 41 
show the Community Facility District (CFD) zoning in accordance with Exhibit “A” of this 42 
Ordinance. All land uses must be generally consistent with the Concept Plan as shown in Exhibit 43 
“B”, of this Ordinance. To the extent that there are conflicts between the Conceptual Plan and 44 
this Ordinance, this Ordinance will take precedence. 45 

 46 
 47 
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A. Land Uses: 1 
 2 
1. Communication tower (1) for emergency radio communication; to include communication 3 

antennas, circuitry cabinets and other cellular communication apparatus. 4 
 5 

2. Stormwater management facility. 6 
 7 

3. Accessory Uses directly associated with the above principal uses may be approved by the 8 
County Manager or designee. Any other use of the site not specified above will require 9 
approval of an amendment to this Ordinance by the Board of County Commissioners. 10 

 11 
B. Communication tower setback and separation distances 12 

1. Communication tower to property line as follows:  13 
a. The tower will be centered on the parcel in accordance with the Land Development 14 

Regulations (LDR), as amended. 15 
 16 

b. 253-feet minimum distance to adjacent residential lots and property lines. 17 
 18 

c. 2,869-feet minimum separation distance to the existing northwestern tower located on 19 
property identified by Alternate Key 1598401.  20 

 21 
2. Stormwater management facility, building, and structure setbacks will be in accordance with 22 

the Land Development Regulations (LDR), as amended. 23 
 24 

C. Floor Area Ratio/Intensity, Impervious Surface (ISR), Structure Height:  25 
1. Communication tower height: 350-feet, maximum 26 
 27 
2. Floor Area Ratio/Intensity, Impervious Surface Ratio, and Structure Height must be in 28 

accordance with the Comprehensive Plan and LDR, as amended.  29 
 30 

D. Signage: All signage, if provided, must be accordance with the Comprehensive Plan and Land 31 
Development Regulations, as amended. 32 
 33 

E. Landscaping, Buffering, and Screening/Fencing: Landscaping, Buffering, and Screening 34 
must be in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Regulations, as 35 
amended. 36 

 37 
1. For public safety purposes, the communications compound area will be a fenced 100-square 38 

feet area, to include the tower, circuitry cabinets and apparatus as legally described below.  39 
The guy wire anchor points will also be fenced. 40 

F. Transportation Improvements/Access Management: 41 
1. Access Management: All access management must be in accordance with the 42 

Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Regulations, as amended. 43 

2. A driveway will be required off of SR 46 and permitting through the Florida Department of 44 
Transportation will be required. 45 
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3. The site is currently within a FEMA flood zone of AE with and established elevation of 59 ft.  1 
Site development will be required to adhere to FEMA, St Johns River Water Management 2 
District and Lake County regulations for development within flood zones. 3 
 4 

G. Stormwater Utilities: 5 
The stormwater management system shall be designed in accordance with all applicable Lake County 6 
and St. Johns River Water Management District (SJRWMD) requirements; as amended.  The developer 7 
shall be responsible for any flood studies required for developing the site and comply with FEMA, 8 
Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Regulations, as amended.  Any development within the 9 
floodplain as identified on the FEMA maps will required compensating storage. 10 
 11 

H. Lighting:  The tower must not be artificially lighted except to assure human safety or as 12 
required by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).  Any other necessary site lighting must 13 
be in accordance with LDR, as amended, and Dark-Sky principals. 14 

 15 
I. Fire Protection: Fire Protection must be in accordance with the all applicable federal, state, 16 

and local codes and regulations, as amended. 17 
 18 

J. Utilities: 19 
The provision of potable water and septic/sewage service, as applicable, must be permitted in 20 
accordance with Florida Department of Health, Florida Department of Environmental Protection, 21 
the Comprehensive Plan, and Land Development Regulations, as amended. 22 

 23 
K. Concurrency Management Requirements: Any development must comply with the Lake 24 

County Concurrency Management System, as amended. 25 
 26 

L. Development Review and Approval: Prior to the issuance of permits, the Applicant will be 27 
required to submit a development application for any future construction, for review and 28 
approval, in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan and LDR, as amended. 29 

 30 
M. Future Amendments to Statutes, Code, Plans, or Regulations: The specific references in 31 

this Ordinance to the Florida Statutes, Florida Administrative Code, Lake County 32 
Comprehensive Plan, and Lake County Land Development Regulations will include any future 33 
amendments to the Statutes, Code, Plans, or Regulations.  34 

 35 
Section 2. Conditions: 36 
 37 

A. After establishment of the facilities as provided in this Ordinance, the property must only be 38 
used for the purposes named in this Ordinance. Any other proposed use must be specifically 39 
authorized by the Board of County Commissioners. 40 

B. No person, firm, or corporation may erect, construct, enlarge, alter, repair, remove, improve, 41 
move, convert, or demolish any building structure, add other uses, or alter the land in any 42 
manner within the boundaries of the above described land without first obtaining the 43 
necessary approvals in accordance with the Lake County Code, as amended, and obtaining 44 
the permits required from the other appropriate governmental agencies. 45 
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C. This Ordinance will inure to the benefit of, and will constitute a covenant running with the 1 
land and the terms, conditions, and provisions of this Ordinance, and will be binding upon 2 
the present Owner and any successor, and will be subject to each and every condition set 3 
out in this Ordinance. 4 

D. Construction and operation of the proposed use must comply with the regulations of this and 5 
other governmental permitting agencies. 6 

E. The transfer of ownership or lease of any or all of the property described in this Ordinance 7 
must include in the transfer or lease agreement, a provision that the purchaser or lessee is 8 
made good and aware of the conditions established by this Ordinance and agrees to be 9 
bound by these conditions. The purchaser or lessee may request a change from the existing 10 
plans and conditions by following the procedures contained in the Land Development 11 
Regulations, as amended. 12 

F. Action by the Lake County Code Enforcement Special Master. The Lake County Code 13 
Enforcement Special Master will have authority to enforce the terms and conditions set forth 14 
in this ordinance and to recommend that the ordinance be revoked. 15 

 16 
Section 3. Severability: If any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is held to be invalid or 17 

unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the holding will in no way affect the validity 18 
of the remaining portions of this Ordinance. 19 

 20 
Section 4. Filing with the Department of State: The clerk is hereby directed forthwith to send a copy of 21 

this Ordinance to the Secretary of State for the State of Florida in accordance with Section 22 
125.66, Florida Statutes. 23 

 24 
 25 
 26 
 27 
 28 
 29 
 30 
 31 
 32 
 33 

{Reminder of page intentionally left blank} 34 
 35 
 36 
 37 
 38 
 39 
 40 
 41 
 42 
 43 
 44 
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Section 5.  Effective Date.  This Ordinance will become effective as provided by law. 1 
 2 
 3 
ENACTED this _________day of       , 2018. 4 
 5 
FILED with the Secretary of State       , 2018. 6 
 7 
EFFECTIVE          , 2018. 8 
            9 
 10 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 11 
LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA 12 
 13 
 14 
 15 
       16 
TIMOTHY I. SULLIVAN, CHAIRMAN 17 

 18 
ATTEST: 19 
 20 
 21 
_______________________________________ 22 
GARY J. COONEY, CLERK  23 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 24 
OF LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA 25 
 26 
 27 
 28 
 29 
 30 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 31 
 32 
 33 
________________________________________ 34 
MELANIE MARSH, COUNTY ATTORNEY  35 
 36 
 37 
 38 
 39 
 40 
 41 
 42 
 43 
 44 
 45 
 46 
 47 
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EXHIBIT “A”  1 
Legal Description 2 

 3 
That portion of Lake Edwards, as described in Official Records Book 3471, Page 425, and as shown on the 4 
Plat of  Mt. Plymouth Section "A" according to the plat thereof  as recorded in Plat Book 8, Pages 85 through 5 
85D inclusive,       of the Public Records of Lake County, Florida, more particularly described as follows: 6 
Commence at the Northwest corner of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 29, Township 19 South, Range 28 East; 7 
thence North 89°16'57" East along the North line of said Southwest 1/4 of Section 29, Township 19 South, 8 
Range 28 East, a distance of 1329.54 feet to the Northwest Corner of the Northeast 1/4  of  the Southwest 9 
1/4, thence South 00°05'30" West along West line of  the Northeast 1/4 of  the Southwest 1/4  a distance of  10 
34.90 feet to a point on the Southerly  right of way line of State Road 46 by maintenance according to the 11 
Florida Department of Transportation Maintenance Map as recorded in Map Book 11, Pages 1 through 54, 12 
Lake County, Florida, and the Point of  Beginning; thence  North 89°13'46" East along said Southerly right 13 
of way line, a distance of 206.24 feet; thence departing said Southerly right of way line,  South 19°35'49" 14 
East, a distance of  32.30 feet; thence South 04°00'23" East, a distance of  28.11  feet; thence South 15 
24°39'31" East, a distance of  33.29 feet; thence South 34°28'31" East, a distance of  14.68 feet; thence 16 
South 50°54'29" East, a distance of  18.51 feet; thence South 59°47'30" East, a distance of  17.06 feet; 17 
thence     South 70°43'11" East, a distance of 21.23 feet; thence North 75°32'14" East, a distance of 13.75 18 
feet; thence North 61°24'09" East, a distance  of  10.76 feet;  thence  North 46°43'50"  East, a  distance  of  19 
16.91 feet;  thence  North 38°23'52" East, a distance of  16.56 feet; thence North 33°42'16" East, a distance 20 
of  13.61 feet; thence North 06°54'56" East, a distance of  11.07 feet; thence North 19°43'04" East, a distance 21 
of  16.36 feet; thence North 11°21'41" East,      a distance of 22.66 feet; thence North 22°44'18" East, a 22 
distance of 40.35 feet to a point on the Southerly right of way line of State Road 46 by maintenance according 23 
to the Florida Department of Transportation Maintenance Map as recorded in Map Book 11, Pages 1 through 24 
54, Lake County, Florida; thence North 89°13'46" East, a distance of  170.15 feet to a point of  the Westerly 25 
line of  Block 18, as shown on the Plat of  Mt, Plymouth Section "A" according to    the plat thereof as recorded 26 
in Plat Book 8, Pages 85 through 85D inclusive, of the Public Records of Lake County, Florida; thence 27 
Southerly along said Westerly line of Block 18, the following six (6) courses and distances; South 00°41'00" 28 
East, a distance of 298.74 feet to the Southwest corner of Lot 6; thence South 23°40'18" East, a distance of 29 
63.94 feet to the Southwest corner of Lot 7; thence South 01°29'35" West, a distance of 69.04 feet to the 30 
Southwest corner of  Lot 8; thence South 09°39'48" East, a distance of  71.57 feet to the Southwest corner 31 
of  Lot 9; thence South 35°08'34" East, a distance of  247.49 feet to the Southwest corner of  Lot 13; thence 32 
South 14°48'20" East, a distance   of 34.61 feet to the Southwest corner of Lot 14; thence departing said 33 
Westerly line of said Block 18, South 85°33'59" West, a distance of 734.53 feet to a point on the Westerly 34 
line of the  Northeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section     29, Township 19 South, Range 28 East, said line 35 
also being the East line of  Block 8, Caronel Acres, according to the plat thereof, as recorded  in Plat Book 36 
6, Page 49, Public Records of  Lake County, Florida; thence North            00°05'30" East along said Westerly 37 
line, a distance of 782.20 feet to the Point of Beginning 38 
Containing 434,744.90 square feet or 9.98 acres more or less 39 
 40 
 41 
 42 
 43 
 44 
 45 
 46 
 47 
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Emergency Communication Tower Compound Area: 1 
 2 

That portion of Lake Edwards, as described in Official Records Book 3471, Page 425, and as 3 
shown on the Plat of Mt. Plymouth Section "A" according to the plat thereof as recorded in Plat 4 
Book 8, Pages 85 through 85D inclusive, of the Public Records of Lake County, Florida, more 5 
particularly described as follows: Commence at the Northwest corner of the Southwest 1/4 of 6 
Section 29, Township 19 South, Range 28 East; thence North 89°16'57" East along the North 7 
line of said Southwest 1/4 of Section 29, Township 19 South, Range 28 East, a distance of 8 
1329.54 feet to the Northwest Corner of the Northeast 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4, thence 9 
departing said North line,South 00°05'30" West along the West line of the Northeast 1/4 of the 10 
Southwest 1/4 a distance of 34.90 feet to a point on the Southerly right of way line of State 11 
Road 46 by maintenance according to the Florida Department of Transportation Maintenance 12 
Map as recorded in Map Book 11, Pages 1 through 54, Lake County, Florida; thence South 13 
00°05'30" West, a distance of 481.99 feet along said Westerly line, said line also being the East 14 
line of Block 8, Caronel Acres, according to the plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 6, Page 15 
49, Public Records of Lake County, Florida, thence, departing said West line of the Northeast 16 
1/4 of the Southwest 1/4, North 90°00'00" East a distance of 230.29 feet to the Northwest corner 17 
of the compound and the Point of Beginning; thence continue North 90°00'00" East a distance 18 
of 60.00' to the Northeast corner of the compound; thence South 00°00'00" East a distance of 19 
60.00' to the Southeast corner of the compound; thence North 90°00'00" West a distance of 20 
60.00' to the Southwest corner of the compound; thence North 00°00'00" East a distance of 21 
60.00' to the Northwest corner of the compound and the Point of Beginning. Containing 3600 22 
square feet or 0.08 acres more or less. 23 
 24 

 25 
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